

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

FRONDA C. WOODS
Assistant Attorney General

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Historical Treaty Negotiations and Salmon Runs.....	5
B. This Court’s Decisions Interpreting the Treaty Right.....	7
C. Facts and Proceedings in this Case.....	10
1. Culverts in Washington.....	10
2. District Court Proceedings.....	13
3. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	16
4. En Banc Proceedings.....	17
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions About How to Interpret these Treaties and How to Interpret Treaties Generally.....	18
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decision in <i>Fishing Vessel</i>	19
2. The Panel’s Holding Conflicts with this Court’s Holdings on Treaty Interpretation.....	22

B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and the Second Circuit on the Availability of Equitable Defenses to Treaty Claims	25
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Prior Decisions of this Court about the Proper Scope of Injunctive Relief.....	28
D.	This Case is Exceptionally Important	32
	CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Order	1a
No. 13-35474 (9th Cir. May 19, 2017)	
(Docket No. 140-1)	
Order And Amended Opinion	58a
No. 13-35474 (9th Cir. June 27, 2016, amended Mar. 2, 2017)	
(Docket No. 139)	
Memorandum And Decision.....	127a
No. CV 70-9213 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 29, 2013)	
Subproceeding 01-01	
(Document 752)	
Supplement To Memorandum And Decision	180a
No. CV 9213 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 1, 2013)	
Subproceeding 01-01	
(Document 755)	

Permanent Injunction Regarding Culvert Correction	235a
No. C70-9213 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 29, 2013)	
Subproceeding 01-01	
(Document 753)	
Order On Motions In Limine	243a
No. CV 9213RSM (W.D. Wash. Oct. 8, 2009)	
Subproceeding 01-01	
(Document 607)	
Order On Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment	249a
No. CV 9213RSM (W.D. Wash. Aug. 22, 2007)	
Subproceeding 01-01	
(Document 388)	
Order Granting United States' And Denying Washington's Motions For Judgment.....	273a
No. C70-9213 (W.D. Wash. dated Sept. 5, 2001, filed Sept. 6, 2001)	
Subproceeding 01-1	
(Document 85)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	26-27
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	22-23, 25
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	3, 17-18, 25-27
<i>Dep't of Game of Washington v. Puyallup Tribe</i> 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	8
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	28, 30
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	28-29, 31
<i>Midwater Trawlers Co-operative v. Dep't of Commerce</i> 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23-24

<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	28, 31-32
<i>Nance v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1081 (1981).....	27
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	26
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v.</i> <i>Cty. of Oneida</i> 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 970 (2011).....	26-27
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath</i> <i>Indian Tribe</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	23
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Washington</i> 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	1, 8
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> <i>of Washington</i> 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	8
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	28, 32
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> 249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	5, 7

<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1090 (2006).....	20
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York</i> 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1492 (2015).....	26
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 19 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 20 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 20 F. Supp. 3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 694 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	2, 20

<i>United States v. Winans</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	1, 7
<i>Washington v. Washington State</i> <i>Commercial Passenger</i> <i>Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	1-2, 6, 9-10, 17, 19-22, 24
<i>Winters v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28, 32

Rules

Rule 10(c).....	18
-----------------	----

Statutes

Treaty with the Dwámish Etc. Indians (Point Elliott Treaty), 12 Stat. 927 (Jan. 22, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859)	5
Treaty with the Flatheads, Etc., 12 Stat. 975 (July 16, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859)	6
Treaty with the Makah, 12 Stat. 939 (Jan. 31, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859)	5
Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 29, 1859)	6

Treaty with the Nisqualli, Puyallup Etc. 1854 (Medicine Creek Treaty), 10 Stat. 1132, 1133 (Dec. 26, 1854, ratified Mar. 3, 1855, proclaimed Apr. 10, 1855).....	5-6, 23-24
Treaty with the Qui-nai-elt, Etc. (Olympia Treaty), 12 Stat. 971 (Jan. 25, 1856, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859).....	5
Treaty with the S'Klallam (Point No Point Treaty), 12 Stat. 933 (Jan. 26, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 29, 1859).....	5
Treaty with the Tribes of Middle Oregon, 12 Stat. 963 (June 25, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859).....	6
Treaty with the Walla-Walla, Etc., 12 Stat. 945 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859).....	6
Treaty with the Yakama, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859).....	5
23 U.S.C. § 103	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Act of July 11, 1916, ch. 241, 39 Stat. 355	11
Act of July 11, 1916, ch. 241, § 2, 39 Stat. at 356 ...	11
Act of July 11, 1916, ch. 241, § 6, 39 Stat. at 357-58.....	11

Pub. L. No. 85-767, § 106, 72 Stat. 885 (1958).....	11
1917 Wash. Sess. Laws, page no. 260.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 47.17.001	11

Regulations

33 C.F.R. §§ 323.4, 323.4-3(a)(3), 323.4-4 (1978)	12
--	----

Other Authorities

David R. Levin, <i>Federal Aspects of the Interstate Highway Program</i> , 38 Neb. L. Rev. 377 (1959).....	11
Frona Woods, <i>Who's In Charge of Fishing?</i> , 106 Or. Hist. Q. 412 (2005), <a href="https://www.fws.gov/leavenworthfisheries
complex/who_in_charge_fishing%20(1).pdf">https://www.fws.gov/leavenworthfisheries complex/who_in_charge_fishing%20(1).pdf	7
Mason D. Morisset & Carly A. Summers, <i>Clear Passage: The Culvert Case Decision as a Foundation for Habitat Protection and Preservation</i> , Seattle J. Envtl. L. 29, 54 (Spring 2009), <a href="http://law.seattleu.edu/Documents/bellwether/
2009spring/MorissetSummers.pdf">law.seattleu.edu/Documents/bellwether/ 2009spring/MorissetSummers.pdf	33, 34
Michael C. Blumm & Jane G. Steadman, <i>Indian Treaty Fishing Rights and Habitat Protection: The Martinez Decision Supplies a Resounding Judicial Reaffirmation</i> , 49 Nat. Resources J. 653 (Summer 2009).....	33

- Michael C. Blumm,
*Treaty Fishing Rights and the Environment;
 Affirming the Right to Habitat Protection
 and Restoration*,
 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (Mar. 2017)..... 34
- Richard F. Weingraff,
 Federal Highway Administration,
100th Anniversary—An Evolving Partnership,
 78 Public Roads No. 4 (2014)..... 11
- Wash. State Dep't of Transp.,
WSDOT Fish Passage Performance Report,
 Table 2 (June 30, 2017),
[http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/
 fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017Fish
 PassageAnnualReport.pdf](http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017FishPassageAnnualReport.pdf)..... 13
